
 
11. DO YOU CORRESPOND WITH ZOROASTRIANS? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid REGULARLY 300 60.2 60.2 60.2 
SOMETIMES 132 26.5 26.5 86.7 
RARELY 44 8.8 8.8 95.6 
NEVER 11 2.2 2.2 97.8 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
11 

 
2.2 

 
2.2 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  
 

12. DO YOU CORRESPOND WITH NON- ZOROASTRIANS? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid REGULARLY 148 29.7 29.7 29.7 
SOMETIMES 153 30.7 30.7 60.4 
RARELY 55 11.0 11.0 71.5 
NEVER 24 4.8 4.8 76.3 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
118 

 
23.7 

 
23.7 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  
 
 
 

13. DO YOU HAVE CONTACT WITH OTHER 
ZOROASTRIANS IN YOUR COMMUNITY? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid REGULARLY 315 63.3 63.3 63.3 
SOMETIMES 136 27.3 27.3 90.6 
RARELY 24 4.8 4.8 95.4 
NEVER 9 1.8 1.8 97.2 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
14 

 
2.8 

 
2.8 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  
 
 

 



14. DO YOU HAVE CONTACT WITH NON- ZOROASTRIANS 
IN YOUR COMMUNITY? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid REGULARLY 292 58.6 58.6 58.6 
SOMETIMES 131 26.3 26.3 84.9 
RARELY 22 4.4 4.4 89.4 
NEVER 1 .2 .2 89.6 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
52 

 
10.4 

 
10.4 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  
 

 

15. DO YOU READ ZOROASTRIAN MAGAZINES / PAPERS? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 117 23.5 23.5 23.5 
NO 369 74.1 74.1 97.6 
NO REPONSE 12 2.4 2.4 100.0 
Total 498 100.0 100.0  

 
 
 
 

16. DO YOU READ NON- ZOROASTRIAN RELIGIOUS 
LITERATURE? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 105 21.9 21.9 21.9 
NO 378 75.9 75.9 97.0 
NO RESPONSE 15 3.0 3.0 100.0 
Total 498 100.0 100.0  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



17. DO YOU PRAY AT HOME? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid AT LEAST ONCE 
PER DAY 

 
327 

 
65.7 

 
65.7 

 
65.7 

SOMETIMES 82 16.5 16.5 82.1 
INFREQUENTLY 45 9.0 9.0 91.2 
NEVER 38 7.6 7.6 98.8 
NO RESPONSE 6 1.2 1.2 100.0 
Total 498 100.0 100.0  

 

 
18. THE FORM OF PRAYER 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid WHOLLY IN 
AVESTAN 

 
277 

 
55.6 

 
55.6 

 
55.6 

SOME IN AVESTAN, 
SOME IN ENGLISH/ 
GUJERATI 

 
 

143 

 
 

28.7 

 
 

28.7 

 
 

84.3 
ALL PRAYERS IN 
VERNACULAR 

 
27 

 
5.4 

 
5.4 

 
89.8 

NO 6 1.2 1.2 91.0 
NO RESPONSE 45 9.0 9.0 100.0 
Total 498 100.0 100.0  

 
 
 

 

19. TRADITION: SAI BABA 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 54 10.8 10.8 10.8 
DON’T 
KNOW 

 
1 

 
.2 

 
.2 

 
11.0 

NO 276 55.4 55.4 66.5 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
167 

 
33.5 

 
33.5 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  



 
 

20. TRADITION: JALARAM BAPA 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 21 4.2 4.2 4.2 
DON’T 
KNOW 

 
1 

 
.2 

 
.2 

 
4.4 

NO 310 62.2 62.2 66.7 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
166 

 
33.3 

 
33.3 

 
100.0 

Total 498 100.0 100.0  
 
 


