

11. DO YOU CORRESPOND WITH ZOROASTRIANS?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	REGULARLY	300	60.2	60.2	60.2
	SOMETIMES	132	26.5	26.5	86.7
	RARELY	44	8.8	8.8	95.6
	NEVER	11	2.2	2.2	97.8
	NO RESPONSE	11	2.2	2.2	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

12. DO YOU CORRESPOND WITH NON- ZOROASTRIANS?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	REGULARLY	148	29.7	29.7	29.7
	SOMETIMES	153	30.7	30.7	60.4
	RARELY	55	11.0	11.0	71.5
	NEVER	24	4.8	4.8	76.3
	NO RESPONSE	118	23.7	23.7	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

13. DO YOU HAVE CONTACT WITH OTHER ZOROASTRIANS IN YOUR COMMUNITY?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	REGULARLY	315	63.3	63.3	63.3
	SOMETIMES	136	27.3	27.3	90.6
	RARELY	24	4.8	4.8	95.4
	NEVER	9	1.8	1.8	97.2
	NO RESPONSE	14	2.8	2.8	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

14. DO YOU HAVE CONTACT WITH NON- ZOROASTRIANS IN YOUR COMMUNITY?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	REGULARLY	292	58.6	58.6	58.6
	SOMETIMES	131	26.3	26.3	84.9
	RARELY	22	4.4	4.4	89.4
	NEVER	1	.2	.2	89.6
	NO RESPONSE	52	10.4	10.4	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

15. DO YOU READ ZOROASTRIAN MAGAZINES / PAPERS?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	YES	117	23.5	23.5	23.5
	NO	369	74.1	74.1	97.6
	NO REPOSE	12	2.4	2.4	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

16. DO YOU READ NON- ZOROASTRIAN RELIGIOUS LITERATURE?					
		Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid	YES	105	21.9	21.9	21.9
	NO	378	75.9	75.9	97.0
	NO RESPONSE	15	3.0	3.0	100.0
	Total	498	100.0	100.0	

17. DO YOU PRAY AT HOME?				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid AT LEAST ONCE PER DAY	327	65.7	65.7	65.7
SOMETIMES	82	16.5	16.5	82.1
INFREQUENTLY	45	9.0	9.0	91.2
NEVER	38	7.6	7.6	98.8
NO RESPONSE	6	1.2	1.2	100.0
Total	498	100.0	100.0	

18. THE FORM OF PRAYER				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid WHOLLY IN AVESTAN	277	55.6	55.6	55.6
SOME IN AVESTAN, SOME IN ENGLISH/ GUJERATI	143	28.7	28.7	84.3
ALL PRAYERS IN VERNACULAR	27	5.4	5.4	89.8
NO	6	1.2	1.2	91.0
NO RESPONSE	45	9.0	9.0	100.0
Total	498	100.0	100.0	

19. TRADITION: SAI BABA				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES	54	10.8	10.8	10.8
DON'T KNOW	1	.2	.2	11.0
NO	276	55.4	55.4	66.5
NO RESPONSE	167	33.5	33.5	100.0
Total	498	100.0	100.0	

20. TRADITION: JALARAM BAPA				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES	21	4.2	4.2	4.2
DON'T KNOW	1	.2	.2	4.4
NO	310	62.2	62.2	66.7
NO RESPONSE	166	33.3	33.3	100.0
Total	498	100.0	100.0	